(Original balance $15,300,000.00) 

Dear Mr. Mukomal: 

Banco Popular de Puerto Rico 
Post Office Box 8580 
St. Thomas. VI 00801-8580 

We are pleased to advise you that Banco Popular de Puerto Rico (the "Bank") has approved a credit 
accommodation in the amount of Twelve Million Nine Hundred Seventy Nine Thousand Two Hundred and 
00/100 Dollars ($12,979,200.00) (the "Loan"), to IGY-AYH St. Thomas Holdings, LLC., (the 'Borrower"). The 
Loan shall be advanced on the terms, security and subject to compliance with the conditions set forth below: 

The proceeds of the Loan, as outlined below, are to be used for such purposes and for such purposes only as

[...]

Fixed Interest Rate of Four Hundred Ninety Five Basis Points (4.95%) 

Interest shall be calculated on a 360-day basis and shall be paid on the first day of each month 
following the closing. Interest not paid when due shall be compounded monthly. 

2. RESTRUCTURE FEE: 

One Half Percent eh%) of the loan balance, Sixty Four Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety Six and 00/100 
Dollars ($64,896.00), only if Option II is selected. 

3. COLLATERAL AND SECURITY INSTRUMENTS: 

The Loan shall be evidenced by the Note of the Borrower in form and substance satisfactory to the Bank 
and its Counsel (the "Note"). The Credit Facility will be secured by a first priority mortgage and security